

No. 18-3595

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

RAYMOND HOLLOWAY, JR.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, Attorney General of the United States, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
*Assistant Attorney General*

DAVID J. FREED  
*United States Attorney*

MARK B. STERN  
THAIS-LYN TRAYER  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7712  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-5091*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
HOLLOWAY’S CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO SECTION 922(G)(1) LACKS MERIT.....	3
A. Application of Section 922(g)(1) to Holloway Does Not Burden Conduct Protected by the Second Amendment.....	3
B. Assuming that Holloway Enjoys Second Amendment Protections, Application of Section 922(g)(1) Permissibly Furthers a Compelling Government Interest. ....	11
CONCLUSION .....	17
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Beers v. Attorney General</i> , No. 17-3010, 2019 WL 2529248 (3d Cir. June 20, 2019) .....	5
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) .....	8, 15
<i>Binderup v. Attorney General</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	4
<i>Hatfield v. Barr</i> , 925 F.3d 950 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	6, 14, 15
<i>Holloway v. Sessions</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 451 (M.D. Pa. 2018).....	6, 7, 8, 10, 13, 15, 16
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	14
<i>Medina v. Whitaker</i> , 913 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019) .....	2, 5
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983) .....	4
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	7
<i>United States v. Margzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	3, 12

*United States v. Phillips*,  
827 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 6

*Virginia v. Harris*,  
558 U.S. 978 (2009) ..... 1, 4, 7

*Williams v. Barr*,  
No. 17-2641, 2019 WL 1440045 (E.D. Pa. 2019)..... 14

**Statutes:**

Gun Control Act of 1968,  
Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213 ..... 11

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)(B)..... 1, 4, 11

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) ..... 1, 4, 11

18 U.S.C. § 925(c) ..... 16

1995 Pa. Laws 1024 (No. 1995-17 (SS1)) ..... 11

18 Pa. Cons. Stat.:

§§ 1103-1104 ..... 9

§ 1104(1) ..... 4, 5

§ 1104(2) ..... 11

§ 6105(c)(3)..... 10

75 Pa. Cons. Stat.:

§ 3802(a)..... 11

§ 3802(c)..... 1, 4, 7

§ 3803(a)(2)..... 11

§ 3803(b)(4) ..... 4, 5, 9

§ 3804(c)(2)..... 4, 5, 9

**Legislative Materials:**

138 Cong. Rec. 24,494 (1992) ..... 16

H.R. Rep. No. 104-183 (1995) ..... 16

S. Rep. No. 102-353 (1992) ..... 16

58 Pa. Legis. J. 1445 (July 8, 2003) ..... 8

62 Pa. Legis. J. 981 (Sept. 24, 2003) ..... 8

**Other Authority:**

Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., *A Legislative History of .08 Per Se Laws*  
(Sept. 2001), <https://go.usa.gov/xy8Hb> ..... 8
